
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 20 March 2024 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024 at 10.00 am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely. 

 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 

 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 4.1 IJB Membership Update - HSCP.24.010  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 4.2 Recruitment and Selection Process for Chief Finance Officer - 
HSCP.24.021  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 4.3 Audited Accounts 2022/23 - HSCP.24.011  (Pages 19 - 114) 
 

 4.4 Medium Term Financial Framework - HSCP.24.012  (Pages 115 - 228) 

 

 4.5 General Practice Vision - HSCP.24.002  (Pages 229 - 300) 
 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 5.1 There are no reports under this heading   
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 6.1 IJB Meeting - 7 May 2024   
 

 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To seek formal approval of the Chief Officer appointment and to update 
members on a change to voting membership. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) approves the appointment of Fiona Mitchelhill as Chief Officer of Aberdeen 

City Health and Social Care Partnership with effect from 19 February 2024; 

b) notes the appointment, by Aberdeen City Council, of Councillor Christian 

Allard as a voting member of the Integration Joint Board; and 

c) appoints Councillor Christian Allard to the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee. 

 

 

 
Date of Meeting 

26 March 2024 

 

Report Title 
Integration Joint Board Membership - 

Update 
 

Report Number 
HSCP.24.010 

 

Lead Officer 
Fraser Bell, Chief Operating Officer  

Report Author Details 

Name: Emma Robertson 
Job Title: Committee Services Officer 

Email Address: 
EmmRobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices None 

Terms of Reference 2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

3. Strategic Plan Context 
 

3.1. The Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategic 

Plan was approved by the IJB on 7 June 2022.  

 

3.2. Ensuring robust and effective membership will help the ACHSCP achieve the 

strategic priorities as outlined it its strategic plan, as members will monitor, 

control and mitigate the potential risks to achieving these.   

 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

Appointment of Chief Officer of the ACHSCP 

 

4.1. At the IJB on 5 December 2023, members agreed the proposed approach to 

recruiting a replacement for the outgoing Chief Officer of the Integration Joint 

Board (IJB) (Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership). 

 

4.2. Members also agreed that the appointment of the Chief Officer should be 

determined by the Appointment Panel, subject to the approval of the IJB. 

 

4.3. Assessment Centre and interviews have taken place with Fiona Mitchelhi ll 

being appointed as the preferred candidate by the Appointment Panel. 

 

4.4. In accordance with the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014, 

the IJB shall appoint its Chief Officer, and as such, the IJB is being asked to 

formalise the appointment of Fiona Mitchellhill.  

 

 

Changes to Voting Members of the IJB 

 

4.5. As noted in IJB standing order 2.1, the IJB has eight voting Members. Four 

of these Members are appointed by NHS Grampian (NHSG) and four of 

these Members are appointed by Aberdeen City Council (ACC). Where a 

voting Member resigns, a replacement is appointed by the partner 

organisation that appointed that Member. 

 

Page 4



 

3 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

4.6. Councillor Lee Fairfull intimated her resignation as a voting member of the 

IJB with immediate effect from 20 February 2024. Aberdeen City Council is 

responsible for appointing representatives to sit on the IJB and accordingly 

appoints Councillor Christian Allard to fill the vacant ACC position on the IJB.  

 

Committee Membership  

 

4.7. At its meeting on 29 March 2016, the IJB agreed to establish two committees 

to support its functions. These were the Audit and Performance Systems 

(now Risk, Audit and Performance (RAP)) Committee and the Clinical and 

Care Governance (CCG) Committee. 

 

4.8. As per IJB standing order 25.5, the composition of IJB committees is based 

on the principle of equal representation between Aberdeen City Council 

(ACC) and NHG Grampian (NHSG) in terms of voting membership – namely 

two members from each organisation. The Standing Orders also make clear 

that Committee members are appointed by the IJB. 

 

4.9. Following the resignation noted above, there is one ACC vacancy on the 

Clinical and Care Governance Committee.  It is recommended that the IJB 

appoints Councillor Christian Allard to CCG. 

 

 
5. Implications for IJB  

 
 

5.1. Equalities, Fairer Scotland and Health Inequality 

 

5.1.1. As per the IJB’s standing orders, it is recommended that voting members 

from Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian be equally represented on 

each committee. 

 

 

5.2. Financial 

 

There are no direct financial 
[...]
number of members to each committee the Board 

would adhere to provisions and principles set out in standing orders. This 

would mean that both committees would have members in place to capture 

perspectives and expertise from both partners and strengthen their capacity 

to hold Partnership officers to account. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

1 
 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report sets out the proposed approach to recruiting a replacement for 

the outgoing Chief Finance Officer of the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) 
(Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership), and includes a number 
of recommendations for approval by the IJB relating to the job profile for the 

role, the recruitment selection process and the constitution of an appointment 
panel for the final selection panel interview.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

a) Approves the revised job profile attached at Appendix 1; 

b) Notes the indicative timeline for the recruitment and selection process; 

c) Approves the proposed selection process set out within the report; 

 

Date of Meeting 
26 March 2024 

 
Report Title 

Recruitment and Selection Process for 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.24.021 

 
Lead Officer 

Fiona Mitchelhill, Chief Officer  

Report Author Details 
Lesley Strachan, People & OD Manager, 

Aberdeen City Council 
lstrachan@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 1 Job Profile 

Terms of Reference 1 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.2



 
 

2 
 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

d) Establishes a temporary Committee of the IJB, to be called an 

Appointment Panel, constituting the Chair and Vice Chair of the IJB 

and the Chief Officer (who will act as Chair of the Appointment 

Panel),to interview candidates and make an appointment; 

e) Agree that in the absence of the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB, that 

the IJB agrees that a voting member of the IJB from the relevant 

constituent body, substitutes for the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB at 

the Appointment Panel; 

f) Agrees that the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer shall be 

determined by the Appointment Panel, subject to the approval of the 

IJB; 

g) Agrees that the Chief Officer makes arrangements for an Interim Chief 

Finance Officer should they consider it necessary to do so and;  

h) Instructs the Chief Officer to update the members of the IJB on any 

interim appointment. 

 

3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. The Chief Finance Officer provides financial leadership to support the Chief 

Officer and the Integrated Joint Board (IJB). In addition, the Chief Finance 
Officer is responsible for planning, developing and delivering the IJB’s 
financial strategy, ensuring sound governance and best value.  As such, the 

recruitment of a Chief Finance Officer is integral to the continued delivery of 
the aims and objectives of the Strategic Plan as well as ensuring clear 

financial management is in place.  
 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. The current Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s Chief 
Finance Officer has formally tendered his resignation and will leave the 

organisation in mid July 2024.   
 

4.2. The Integration Scheme states that the IJB will appoint a Chief Finance 

Officer who will be accountable for the annual accounts preparation 
(including gaining the assurances required for the governance statement) 

and financial planning (including the financial section of the Strategic Plan) 
and will provide financial advice and support to the Chief Officer and the IJB. 
The Chief Finance Officer will also be responsible for the production of the 

Page 10



 
 

3 
 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

annual financial statement in terms of section 39 of the Act.   
 

4.3. Job Profile  

   

4.4. The job profile has been reviewed to ensure that it remains relevant and is 
attached at Appendix 1. The changes made will not affect the current grading 
nor salary of the post, namely ACC Chief Officer Scale Point 27 (currently 

£84,969) / NHS Agenda for Change Band 8C (currently £79,466 - £85,181). 
  

4.5. Selection Process  
 

A robust selection process will be arranged to assess candidates against the 
requirements of the job profile.   In accordance with the selection processes 

facilitated by the HR Teams of ACC and NHS Grampian for senior leadership 
appointments, it is recommended that an assessment centre be arranged 
comprising a number of sessions, each designed to test different elements 

of the job requirements.  The assessment centre outcomes will be provided 
to the Appointment Panel convened to undertake a final selection panel 

interview.   
 

4.6. Indicative Timeline for Selection Process  

 

Advert live 9th April 2024 

Closing date 28th April 2024 (midnight) 

Shortlisting w/c 6th May 2024 

Assessment Centre w/c 20th/27th May 2024 

Appointment Panel Interview w/c 20th/27th May 2024 

 
4.7. Appointment of Chief Finance Officer 

 
As noted above, the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer shall be made 

by the IJB. However, the entire composition of the IJB as an appointment 
panel is unlikely to be practicable, or best practice from a candidate 

perspective. It is recommended that the IJB establish a Committee, to be 
known as the “Appointment Panel”, under Standing Order 25 of the IJB’s 
Scheme of Governance. That Committee will be temporary and will be 

disestablished once the IJB have appointed a Chief Finance Officer.  
 

4.8. The governance of the Appointment Panel will be in accordance with the 

IJB’s Standing Orders. Standing Order 25(4) states that the Chair of a 
Committee cannot be the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB. The Appointment 

Page 11



 
 

4 
 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

Panel shall comprise the Chair and Vice Chair of the IJB, or their nominated 
substitute, and the Chief Officer of the IJB, who will act as Chair of the 

Appointment Panel. The Panel will also be supported by an HR advisers from 
either ACC or NHS Grampian. 

 
5.  Implications for IJB  

 

5.1. Equalities, Fairer Scotland and Health Inequality 

 

As with all public bodies, the IJB has an equalities duty under the Equality 
Act 2010.  Public Bodies such as the IJB must, when making decisions of a 
strategic nature about how to exercise its functions, have due regard to 

reducing discrimination and advancing equality of opportunity, with the 
purpose to reduce inequality of outcomes.  

 
The recruitment and selection of a new Chief Finance Officer shall be done 
in accordance with the recruitment and selection guidance and diversity and 

equality policies of both partner organisations – NHS Grampian and 
Aberdeen City Council. A full internal and external advertising process will 
be undertaken so that the vacancy is visible and accessible to all.   

 
5.2. Financial 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report. 

  
5.3. Workforce 

 
There are no direct workforce implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report. 

 
5.4. Legal 

 
The role of the Chief Finance Officer is statutory. To not make plans to 
appoint an incumbent Chief Finance Officer would result in non-compliance 

with the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Integrated Joint Boards) (Scotland) 
Order 2014.  

 
 
 

 

Page 12



 
 

5 
 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

5.5. Unpaid Carers 

 

 There are no direct implications arising from the recommendations of this 
 report. 

 
5.6. Information Governance 

 

 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of 
 this report. 

 
5.7. Environmental Impacts  

 

There are no direct environmental implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report. 

 
5.8. Sustainability 

 

 There are no direct sustainabi
[...]
p 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership 

 Version Date March 2024 

Service Area/Team  JE Number   Capability Framework Level  

Page 18



 

1 

 

Integration Joint Board 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) reviewed and 

considered the unaudited final accounts at its meeting on the 2 May 2023; 

 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to allow the Integration Joint Board (IJB) to 

consider and approve the audited final accounts for 2022/23.  

 

2. Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that the IJB: 

 

a) Consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 

2022/23, as attached at Appendix A.  

 

Date of Meeting 26 March 2024 

Report Title Audited Final Accounts 2022/23 

Report Number HSCP.24.011 

Lead Officer Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details  
Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

paumitchell@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Directions Required Yes 

Exempt No 

Appendices  

A: Audited Final Accounts 2022/23 

B: Letter of Representation 

C: Annual Audit Report 

Terms of Reference 
1. Any functions or remit which is, in terms of 

statute or legal requirement, bound to be 
undertaken by the IJB itself;  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.3



 

2 

 

Integration Joint Board 

b) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to submit the approved audited 

accounts to NHS Grampian and Aberdeen City Council.  

 

c) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as 

attached at Appendix B.  
 

d) Note the recommendations and management comments on the Annual 

Audit Report, as attached at Appendix C 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. A great deal of work has been undertaken at a national level to agree on a 

proposed approach to the Integration Joint Board Accounts.  Even then there 

will be changes in format and the disclosures contained in the accounts 

based on local circumstances.  Howev
[...]

 

With effect from 18th July 2022, Paul Mitchell replaced Alex Stephen as the Chief 
Finance Officer of the Partnership.  Alex Stephen left his post on 7 th August 2022. 

 
I certify that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position 
of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board as at 31 March 2023 and the 

transactions for the year then ended. 
 

 
 
 

 
Paul Mitchell   

Chief Finance Officer 
 

  

 
  

Page 46



 

23 

Remuneration Report 
 

Introduction  

 

This Remuneration Report is provided in accordance with the Local Authority 
Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014. It discloses information relating to the 
remuneration and pension benefits of specified IJB members and staff. 

 
The information in the tables below is subject to external audit. The explanatory text 

in the Remuneration Report is reviewed by the external auditor to ensure it is 
consistent with the financial statements. 
 
Remuneration: IJB Chair and Vice-Chair 

 

The voting members of the IJB are appointed through nomination by Aberdeen City 
Council and NHS Grampian.  The positions of IJB Chair and Vice-Chair alternate 
between a Councillor and a Health Board representative every two years.  

 
The IJB does not provide any additional remuneration to the Chair, Vice-Chair or any 

other board members relating to their role on the IJB. The IJB does not reimburse 
the relevant partner organisations for any voting board member costs borne by the 
partner. The details of the Chair and Vice-Chair appointments and any taxable 

expenses paid by the IJB are shown below. 
 
Taxable 

Expenses 
2021/22 
£ 

Name Post(s) Held  Nominated 

by 

Taxable 

Expenses 
2022/23 
£ 

Nil Cllr Lesley 

Dunbar 

Vice Chair 

to 05/05/22 

Aberdeen 

City Council 

Nil 

Nil Luan 
Grugeon 

Chair 
to 25/4/23 

NHS 
Grampian 

Nil 

n/a Cllr John 

Cooke 

Vice Chair 

from 18/05/22 
Chair 

from 25/4/23 

Aberdeen 

City Council 

Nil 

Nil Total  Nil 

 
The IJB 
[...]
00548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114



 

1 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
 

 

 

7.Date of Meeting 26 March 2024 

Report Title Medium Term Financial Framework (MTFF) 

Report Number  HSCP24.012 

Lead Officer  Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details  Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer  

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes  

Directions Required Yes 

Exempt No 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Financial Strategy 

 
Appendix 2a - Direction to Aberdeen City Council 
 

Appendix 2b - Direction to NHS Grampian 
 

Appendix 3 – Year 3 Delivery Plan  
 
Appendix 4 – Delivery Plan Projects not carried forward 

to future years 
 

Appendix 5 – Initial Impact Assessment of savings 
included in the MTFF:- 

Appendix 5a – IIA Interim Beds 

Appendix 5b – IIA Tech Enabled Care 
Appendix 5c – IIA Review of Premises 

Appendix 5d – IIA Mental Health Commissioning 
Appendix 5e – IIA Charging Policy 

Terms of Reference 
1 – Any functions or remit which is, in terms of statue or 
legal requirement, bound to be undertaken by the IJB 

itself. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 4.4



 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To update the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the final levels of funding delegated by 

Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian for health and social care activities in 

2024/25 and to seek final approval of the medium-term financial Framework. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2023/24 and the impact on the Reserves 

position of the IJB (para 3.1); 

 

b) Note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 

organisations (para 3.9); 

 

c) Having regard to the integrated impact assessment at Appendix 5, approves the 

2024/25 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term Financial Framework 

included as Appendix 1 of this report;  

 

d) Note that £2.5 million is held in a risk fund (para 3.35); 

 

e) Approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2024/25 of £34,921,000 and budget 

assumptions (para 3.38 and 3.39); 

 

f) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to apply the national guidance to calculate the 

level of increase on non-National Care Home Contract services and pass this 

increase across to providers (para 3.41); 

 

g) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a 

staffing element included in their payment by the amount calculated using the 

national guidance (para 3.42); 

 

h) Make the budget directions contained in Appendix 2 of this report and instruct the 

Chief Finance Officer to issue these directions to the constituent authorities. 

 

i) Approve the Year 3 Delivery Plan at Appendix 3. 

 
 

Page 116



 

3 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Current Context 

 

3.1. On 28 March 2023, the IJB agreed its budget for 2023/24.  Throughout the year, the 

IJB has continued to deal with significant financial pressures.  This has resulted in a 

forecast yearend overspend and the IJB agreed at the committee meeting on 5 

December 2023 to allow for the use of reserves to balance the yearend position. 

 

3.2. The Partnership continued to work with its partners, Aberdeen City Council, NHS 

Grampian and the third and independent sectors to support the health and social 

care system within Aberdeen and to maximise the use of the reserve within the 

strict funding criteria.    

 

3.3. Aberdeen City IJB holds a financial reserve that is earmarked for the Primary Care 

Improvement Fund, Action 15 of the Mental Health Strategy and Alcohol and Drugs 

Partnership Funds which are underspent.  In previous years, the balance carried 

forward on these Reserves was reclaimed by the Scottish Government and withheld 

from the allocations during the year.  It is anticipated that the same 
[...]
ropriate support and 
advice. 

Decision of Reviewer Approved 
Name of Reviewer  Tracey MacMillan 
Date 12/02/2024 

 
 

Scottish Specific Public Sector Duties (SSPSED) 

Procured, Tendered or Commissioned Services  

Is any part of this policy/service to be carried out wholly or partly by contactors and if so, how 

will equality, human rights including children’s rights and the Fairer Scotland duties be 
addressed? 

Page 227



Yes, part of the work involved will be done by partner agencies such as Granite City 
Consortium, Bon Accord Care, and housing associations. These services will have 
responsibility to address these duties in accordance with ACHSCP policy in their 
contracts. Support will also be provided to clients by Quarriers and Advocacy Service 
Aberdeen.  
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 228



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

 
 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To seek approval of a new vision and set of objectives for General Practice 
in Grampian.  

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 
Date of Meeting 

26 March 2024 

 

Report Title 
General Practice Vision and Objectives 

 
Report Number 

HSCP.24.002 

 

Lead Officer 
Emma King  

Report Author Details 

Name: Ali Chapman 
Job Title: Primary Care Development 

Manager 
Email Address: 
Alison.chapman@nhs.scot  

 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes/No 

 

Directions Required 
Yes/No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 

a.  General Practice Vision Report  

b.  EQIA Checklist 
c. General Practice Vision One Page 

Summary 

 

Terms of Reference 1 

Page 229

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Alison.chapman@nhs.scot


 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

a) Approves the vision and objectives for General Practice in Grampian 

as set out in Appendix A; and  

 

b) Instructs the Chief Officer to report back to the Integration Joint 

Board by end of March 2025 with a progress update on the 

implementation of the vision and objectives. 

 

 

3. 
[...]
turn to Equality and Diversity at roda.bird@nhs.scot  

 Completed form 

 Copy of final draft/version of any documentation 

To be completed by Equality and Diversity – for quality control purposes and 
recording 

Recommendations  ☐ Rapid EQIA       ☐ Full EQIA       ☐ Fairer Scotland Duty      

 
 

Name  

Job Title  

Email  

Date  

 

  

Page 297

mailto:roda.bird@nhs.scot


10 
 

 

Page 298



 

P
age 299



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 300


	Agenda
	4.1 IJB Membership Update - HSCP.24.010
	4.2 Recruitment and Selection Process for Chief Finance Officer - HSCP.24.021
	4.3 Audited Accounts 2022/23 - HSCP.24.011
	HSCP.24.011 Appendic A - Audited Accounts 22-23
	HSCP.24.011 Appendix B - Letter of Representation
	HSCP.24.011 Appendix C - Annual Audit Report

	4.4 Medium Term Financial Framework - HSCP.24.012
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 1 - Financial Strategy FINAL
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 2a Direction to ACC
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 2b Direction to NHSG
	HSCP24.012_App 3 Year 3 Del Plan - MTFF Version - Final
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 4 Closed and Completed DP Projects Mar 24
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 5 IIA for MTFF March 2024  final
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 5a IIA for MTFF March 2024 Interim Beds
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 5b IIA for MTFF March 2024 TEC
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 5c IIA Review of Premises
	HSCP24.012_App 5d IIA for MTFF MH Commissioning
	HSCP24.012_Appendix 5e IIA for MTFF March 2024 Charging Policy

	4.5 General Practice Vision - HSCP.24.002
	HSCP.24.002 App A - Grampian GP Vision Report 2.5
	HSCP.24.002 App B - NHSG Rapid IA for GP Vision Programme
	HSCP.24.002 App C - GP Vision One Page Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 26 March 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Hussein Patwa, Vice Chair; 

and Councillor Christian Allard, Professor Siladitya Bhatty, 
Councillor Jennifer Bonsell, June Brown, Mark Burrell, 

Councillor Martin Greig, Phil Mackie, Paul Mitchell, Fiona 
Mitchelhill and Graeme Simpson. 
 

Also in attendance:- Jess Anderson, Alison Chapman, Gale Beattie, Fraser Bell, 
Carol Buchanan (as a substitute for Caroline Howarth), 

Emma Houghton (as a substitute for Caroline Howarth), 
Emma King, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), Alison 
MacLeod, Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland), Shona Omand-

Smith and Lesley Strachan.  
  

Apologies:- Christine Hemming, Maggie Hepburn and Dr Caroline 
Howarth, Lynn Morrison and Angela Scott. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 

1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular to Fiona 

Mitchelhill who was attending her first meeting of the Integration Joint Board as Chief 

Officer. He also welcomed Councillor Christian Allard who had returned as a voting 
member. 
 

The Chair reported that the ACHSCP had been successful with an application to the 
Economic and Social Research Council/Health Foundation-funded organisation 
IMPACT for a Facilitator to help develop work in the area of Self-Neglect and Hoarding 

as part of the broader Adult Support and Protection work. The Facilitator was expected 
to be in post by September.   

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8712&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

26 March 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3.  There was no exempt business. 

 

 
IJB MEMBERSHIP UPDATE - HSCP.24.010 
 

4.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Committee Services Officer 

seeking formal approval of the Chief Officer appointment and updating members on a 

change to voting membership. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the appointment of Fiona Mitchelhill as Chief Officer of Aberdeen City 

Health and Social Care Partnership with effect from 19 February 2024; 
(b) note the appointment, by Aberdeen City Council, of Councillor Christian Allard as 

a voting member of the Integration Joint Board; and 

(c) appoint Councillor Christian Allard to the Clinical and Care Governance 
Committee. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION PROCESS FOR CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER - 

HSCP.24.021 
 

5.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the People and Organisational 

Development Manager, Aberdeen City Council, outlining the proposed approach to 
recruiting a replacement for the outgoing Chief Finance Officer of the Integration Joint 

Board (IJB) (Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership). 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the revised job profile attached at Appendix 1 of the report; 

(b) note the indicative timeline for the recruitment and selection process;  
(c) approve the proposed selection process set out within the report; 

(d) establish a temporary Committee of the IJB, to be called an Appointment Panel, 
constituting the Chair and Vice Chair of the IJB and the Chief Officer (who will 
act as Chair of the Appointment Panel), to interview candidates and make an 

appointment; 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

26 March 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(e) agree that in the absence of the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB, the IJB agrees 
that a voting member of the IJB from the relevant constituent body, substitutes 
for the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB at the Appointment Panel; 

(f) agree that the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer shall be determined by 
the Appointment Panel, subject to the approval of the IJB; 

(g) agree that the Chief Officer make arrangements for an Interim Chief Finance 
Officer should they consider it necessary to do so; and 

(h) instruct the Chief Officer to update the members of the IJB on any interim 

appointment. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2022/23 - HSCP.24.011 
 

6.  The Board had before it the Audited Final Accounts for 2022/23.  The Audit 

Director, Audit Scotland, introduced the report and responded to questions from 

Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 2022/23, as attached at 

Appendix A of the report; 
(b) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to submit the approved audited accounts to 

NHS Grampian and Aberdeen City Council; 

(c) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached at 
Appendix B; and 

(d) note the recommendations and management comments on the Annual Audit 
Report, as attached at Appendix C of the report. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK - HSCP.24.012 

 
7.  The Board had before it the Medium Term Financial Framework prepared by the 

Chief Finance Officer which detailed the final levels of funding delegated by Aberdeen 
City Council and NHS Grampian for health and social care activities in 2024/25. 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and responded to questions from 
members. 

 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

26 March 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2023/24 and the impact on the 

Reserves position of the IJB (at paragraph 3.1 of the report); 
(b) note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 

organisations (at paragraph 3.9 of the report); 
(c) having regard to the integrated impact assessment at Appendix 5, approve the 

2024/25 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term Financial Framework 

included as Appendix 1 of the report; 
(d) note that £2.5 million was held in a risk fund (as per paragraph 3.35 of the 

report); 
(e) approve the Bon Accord Care Contract level for 2024/25 of £34,921,000 and 

budget assumptions (at paragraphs 3.38 and 3.39 of the report); 

(f) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to apply the national guidance to calculate the 
level of increase on non-National Care Home Contract services and pass this 
increase across to providers (at paragraph 3.41 of the report); 

(g) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a 
staffing element included in their payment by the amount calculated using the 

national guidance (at paragraph 3.42 of the report); 
(h) make the budget directions contained in Appendix 2 of the report and instruct the 

Chief Finance Officer to issue those directions to the constituent authorities; and 

(i) approve the Year 3 Delivery Plan as detailed at Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
GENERAL PRACTICE VISION - HSCP.24.002 

 
8.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Primary Care Development 

Manager seeking approval of a new vision and set of objectives for General Practice in 

Grampian. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the vision and objectives for General Practice in Grampian as set out in 

Appendix A of the report; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer to report back to the Integration Joint Board by end of 

March 2025 with a progress update on the implementation of the vision and 
objectives. 

 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to provide an update on the governance 

arrangements to the IJB meeting on 7 May 2024; 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

26 March 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) to note that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee would monitor the risks 
identified within the report and that a Deeper Dive may be requested should it be 
deemed necessary; and 

(iii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
IJB MEETING - 7 MAY 2024 
 

9.  The Board had before it the date of the next meeting of the Integration Joint 

Board as 7 May 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Chair. 

 

 


